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Howard County Government, Calvin Ball County Executive   www.howardcountymd.gov 

August 16, 2021 

 
 

Thomas R. Bundy, III 
Aurora Garcia Bundy 
11401 Hunt Crossing Ct 
Ellicott City, MD 21042 
 

 
                                    RE: WP-22-006 Bundy Properties 

 
Dear Sir/Madam: 
 

This letter is to inform you that your request for alternative compliance to the Howard County Subdivision and 
Land Development Regulations for the subject project was reviewed. 
 

On August 12, 2021 and pursuant to Section 16.1216, the Director of the Department of Planning and Zoning, 
Director of the Recreation and Parks and Administrator of the Office of Community Sustainability considered and 
approved your request for a variance with respect to Section 16.1201(v) and Section 16.1205(a)(3) of the Subdivision and 
Land Development Regulations to use the 1.59-acre Limit of Disturbance as the Net Tract Area and to remove one 
specimen tree (45” DBH red oak). Please see the attached Final Decision Action Report for more information. 
 

Indicate this alternative compliance petition file number, request, section of the regulations, action, conditions of 
approval and date on all related plats and building or grading permits.  This alternative compliance approval will remain 
valid for one year from the date of this letter or as long as a grading plan is being actively processed in accordance with 
the processing provisions of the Regulations.  
 

If you have any questions, please contact Eric Buschman at (410) 313-2350 or email at 
ebuschman@howardcountymd.gov.    
 

Sincerely, 
 
 

Anthony Cataldo, AICP, Chief 

Division of Land Development 
AC/eb 
cc: Research [Section 16.1205(a)(3) - 1 tree req/ 1 tree app]  
 DED 
 DLD - Julia Sauer 
 Real Estate Services 
 Marian Honeczy- DNR 
 Peter L. Podolak, PE 

mailto:ebuschman@howardcountymd.gov
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ALTERNATIVE COMPLIANCE  
FINAL DECISION ACTION REPORT 

 
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING 
DEPARTMENT OF RECREATION AND PARKS 
OFFICE OF COMMUNITY SUSTAINABILITY 

 
 

RE:   WP-22-006 Bundy Properties 
Request for a variance to Sections 16.1201(v) and 16.1205(a)(3) of the Subdivision and Land 
Development Regulations. 

 
Applicant:  Peter L. Podolak, PE 
   147 East Main Street 
   Westminster, MD 21157 
 
 
 Pursuant to Section 16.1216, the Director of the Department of Planning Zoning, Director of the Department of 
Recreation and Parks and the Administrator of the Office of Community Sustainability considered and approved the 
applicants request for a variance with respect to Sections 16.1201(v) and 16.1205(a)(3) of the Forest Conservation 
Regulations. The purpose is to use the 1.59-acre Limit of Disturbance as the Net Tract Area and to remove one specimen 
tree (45” DBH red oak). The Directors deliberated the application in a meeting on August 12, 2021. 
 
 Each Department hereby determines that the applicant has demonstrated to its satisfaction that strict 
enforcement of the above-cited regulation would result in an unwarranted hardship. This determination is made with 
consideration of the alternative compliance application and the seven (7) items the applicant was required to address, 
pursuant to Section 16.1216: 
 
 

1. Describe the special conditions peculiar to the property which would cause the unwarranted hardship. 
The request to restrict application of the forest conservation regulations to the Limit of Disturbance (LOD) 
associated with the driveway construction is appropriate given the nature of the project. The project involves 
construction of a shared driveway to provide access to three existing parcels. The applicant does not know how 
each parcel will ultimately be developed by the future owner and does not want to restrict the future use. Forest 
conservation obligations for the remainder of each parcel will be addressed prior to issuance of grading and 
building permits for the future house construction. The applicant is proposing to record a 2.8-acre forest 
conservation retention easement on the southern parcel to satisfy the forest conservation obligation for the 
shared driveway construction. The retention area is located on the largest of the three parcels and includes 18 
specimen trees and a perennial stream and buffer. 
 
A total of 45 specimen trees are scattered across the site and a perennial stream is located on the southern parcel. 
The proposed construction of the shared driveway will impact a 45” DBH red oak tree (Specimen Tree ‘A’). The 
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tree is in very poor condition and the majority of the crown is dead. The tree represents a hazard and should be 
removed. Shifting the driveway to avoid this tree would result in additional forest clearing. 

 
2. Describe how enforcement of the regulations would deprive the landowner of rights commonly enjoyed by 

others in similar areas. 
Strict enforcement of the regulations would require the owner to address forest conservation requirements for 
the entire 18.63-acre property prior to construction of the driveway. This would potentially restrict future 
development of houses on the three parcels if large areas are placed within forest conservation easements, since 
the location of the future houses is unclear at this time. Restricting the forest conservation requirements to the 
limit of disturbance will allow the future owners more flexibility to design the forest retention areas on each parcel 
in coordination with the house construction. Specimen trees which are in poor condition are commonly approved 
for removal, since they are safety hazards for the nearby residents. 

 
3. Verify that the granting of a variance will not adversely affect water quality. 

The driveway alignment has been designed to follow the northern property boundary, which minimizes forest 
fragmentation and grading since the forest limits do not extend offsite and this area has less slope than the rest 
of the site. The proposed construction will not be located near the environmental features and sediment controls 
will be provided during construction to minimize runoff during storm events. Micro-bioretention facilities have 
been incorporated into the project to provide quantity and quality management of stormwater draining from the 
driveway. The proposed forest retention easement will enhance the stream buffer and will provide future 
protection of the stream valley in the southern portion of the site. 

 
4. Verify that the granting of a variance will not confer on the applicant a special privilege that would be denied 

to other applicants. 
Approval of the request will not grant the applicant a special privilege since the project has been designed to 
comply with the forest conservation requirements for the proposed driveway construction. Any future 
development of the parcels will require forest conservation to be addressed for the remainder of the site. The 45” 
red oak tree is in very poor condition and is a hazard to the owner and future residents. 

 
5. Verify that the variance request is not based on conditions or circumstances which are the result of actions by 

the applicant. 
The variance request is not based on conditions or circumstances which are the result of actions by the applicant. 
Restricting forest conservation requirements to the limit of disturbance is appropriate since it is unclear how each 
future owner will develop the parcels. Forest conservation requirements for the remainder of the site will be 
addressed with future plans for house construction. The specimen tree is in very poor condition and is a safety 
hazard for the owner and any future residents. 

 
6. Verify that the condition did not arise from a condition relating to land or building use, either permitted or 

nonconforming, on a neighboring property. 
There is no evidence that the conditions arose from a condition relating to land or building use, either permitted 
or nonconforming on a neighboring property. 

 
7. Provide any other information appropriate to support the request. 

The applicant provided a Forest Stand Delineation, Forest Conservation Plan and specimen tree assessment with 
the Alternative Compliance application. 
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Directors Action: Approval of alternative compliance of Section 16.1201(v) and Section 16.1205(a)(3) is subject to the 
following conditions: 
 

1. The forest conservation retention easement shall be recorded in Land Records prior to approval of the Simplified 
Environmental Concept Plan (SECP) for the shared driveway. The SECP shall include a Forest Conservation Plan in 
accordance with Section 16.1204 of the Howard County Code. The 1.59-acre Limit of Disturbance shall be used as 
the Net Tract Area for determining the forest conservation obligation.  
 

2. All areas outside of the 1.59-acre Limit of Disturbance must address Forest Conservation requirements prior to 
application for any grading or building permits for future development on the site. The Simplified Environmental 
Concept Plan for the shared driveway shall identify the total disturbance on each of the three parcels, to be 
excluded from future Forest Conservation calculations. 
 

3. The alternative compliance approval applies only to Specimen Tree ‘A’ as shown on the alternative compliance 
plan exhibit. The removal of any other specimen tree on the subject property is not permitted under this approval. 
Protective measures shall be utilized during construction to protect the specimen trees which are proposed to 
remain. Include details of the proposed tree protection measures on the Simplified Environmental Concept Plan 
and all applicable grading permits. 
 

4. The removal of Specimen Tree ‘A’ will require the planting of two native shade trees on Parcel 286. The trees shall 
be a minimum of 3” diameter at breast height (DBH). Include all applicable planting details on the Simplified 
Environmental Concept Plan for the shared driveway. Surety for the two mitigation trees shall be posted with the 
grading permit. 

 
 
               

         _________________________________ 
          Amy Gowan, Director 

Department of Planning and Zoning 
 
 
 

_________________________________ 
Raul Delerme, Director 

Department of Recreation and Parks 
 
 
 

_________________________________ 
Joshua Feldmark, Administrator 

Office of Community Sustainability 
 
 

cc: Research 
 DED 
 OCS, Joshua Feldmark 
 DRP, Raul Delerme 
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